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L. APPELl~ATE DECISIONS - BARTGES ET ALB. v. ATLANTIC CITY ET ALS. 

W. Stanley Bar-tges 11 t/a Convention Hotel; 
Clara Bordonaro, tla Hotel Bordonaro; and 
Jacop Shumsky; William Shumsky, Sherman 
Shumsk~ and John Shumsky, t/a Shumsky's, 

Appellants, 

v. 

13oard of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City, and Murray Fogel, t/a 
Murray's, and Christian G .. Silber, t/a 
Flynn's Grille, 

Respondents .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) ON APPFJAL 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

David Re B:rone, Esq~, Attorney for Appellants Shumsl-ty • 
. Tohn B .. Barattap Esq .. ~ Attorney for Appellant;s Bartges and 

Bordonaro co 

Murray Fredericks, Esqo, by.Chaim H .. Sandler, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondent Board of Commissioners" 

Edward!$ Feinberg, Esq~, Attorney for Respondent Fogel. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board of 
Commissioners (hereinafter respondent Board) whereby it unanimously 
approved an application to transfer a plenary retail consumption 
license from Christian G .. Silber to Murray F'ogel and from premises 
2533 Atlantic Avenue to premises 68 South Mississippi Avenue, 
Atlantic Citye 

"The respondent transferor of the license (Christian G. 
Silber) is neither a necessary nor a proper party to this appeal. 
Livingston Land Corpe Vo Living.~·~QJ1. et als., Bulletin 1136, Item J. 

WWAppellants, in their petltion of appeal, allege that the 
action of respondent Board in approving the application fqr .. transfer 
was erroneous because (a) adequate plenary retail conswnption li­
censes presently exist in the lmmediate a.rea of the proposed prem­
ises to properly serve the public; (b) the transfer was in violation 
of a local ordinance in that the present entrance to the proposed 
premises is within 300 feet of another lie ensed premj~ses holding a 
similar type license and (c) the intent:ion of respondent Fogel to 
create and designate the entrance to the pr~nises at 68 South 
Mississippi Avenue to evade the 300 feet distance set forth in the 
ordinance cons ti t.uted a. fraud and subterfuge •. 

"Whether or not there is a need .or necessity for a. liquor 
outlet at a particular location j_s within the sound discretion of 
the issuing authority. In cases of the kind now under conside1•ation,. 
the Director's f1.mct1on is to determtne whether reasonable cause 
exists for the issuing ,guthori·ty' s opinion and, if so, to affirm its 
action. Curry ·ve MaI:.gQ~e. Ci t:y, Bulletin 460, Item 9; Mulcab,J: ...... et als. 
v. Manlewood '"?.t_a:l:.., Bullettn 658, Item 4; KrogJ1' s_ R_g__~t!l~lr~lnt,,1,,..._1D£.. 
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3t als., Vo Sparta et al, Bulletir). 1258~ Item 1. 

. . "The attorneys on behalf 6r the r.espectiY~- parties .to thi§ .. ' 
appeal stipµlated that_ al though tp.e .entranq·e to respondent Fogei' ~ · · 
premises on -the corner of Missi_s$ippi and Pacific 4venues i·s 266 
feet frorrr the entrance to appellant SP,umsky' s lie ensed premise~, -
the entrance_ as contemplated at 68 South Mis~:j.ssipp:i Avem.i~ will be 
300 feet therefrom. . 'rL·, 

"The applicabl~ provi~io~ qf Section 7 of Ordj.p~nce Noi 8 . 
adopted July 19, 1956 as amen.de4 provides that tNo plenary reteiil. 
consumpti_on or plenary retail c:U.~{t.r:f..g-µ,tiqn liqens~ e~q~pt ::renewals 
of· lie ens es presently outstandiii.g, sl1-ai1 b.e issued for,' or trans­
ferred to any premises within 300 f~~t qf pre~~ses for whic·;b. l:l­
cense of either type is outstandiffg~f*iH · 

"The ordinance in qi.iestion does not set forth a method:of 
measuremente ,The resolution of the r~spond.~nt B.oartj. which ap..:. . 
proved responderit FogelYs applicatiqp for tr~nsfer ref~rs to tbe 
measurement from the contemplated entf~n,~e at 68 Sotith Mississippi 
Avenue to. the entrance of· the neare~t J,.igen.sed premises, which~ is 
in exc'ess of 300 feet& · · · ' :. 

"In ~_J3ar & Grill, Inc~ v. Newark and Hopkins, Bulletin 
841, Item 8, Director Hock ru+ec'.f ·i?n~t in the ab$ence· qf a measure.:. 
ment in the ordinance, the methoq tp oe us~q shall be similar to 
'that used in the Alcoholic Beverage Law'~ ~a-called "200-fe~t 
rule" 'With respect. to distance betw~en li.c.~n;seq preni:j.s~s and· a. 
church or school., i@ e~: ".nip. tne norrµ.al way thp.t a pedest::rlan: 
would properly walk from the n~a.rest; ep.trance. of. saic}. churcP. or 
school to the nearest entrance of t:Q.$ pre;m.;i.~es pougnt to be 
licensedo" (Revised Statutes, 3;3: l~79) ·Franklin: Stores· Co~. v •.. 
Newark and Gruber, Bulletin 381;. lterµ 7;' ·Re Gu-enther, BW.l~.tin.: 
206, Item 15; Crowley v.. Atlanti'c City and 'Fo~xwell, .. ~µ11.etiµ 455,, 
Item lL" ' . ·· ·- · .-o. - - · -. · · : -

' . ~ 

"bn appeal by Hopkins from ~h adver~e de~ision by Director 
Hock, Judge Proctor, speaking fqr th~ 4ppellat~ Division of the 
Superior Court of New Jersey (Hopkins v~ Newark et als., 4 N.J. 
Super. 484) where, as in the :fjf~'ta,.ht. '"pAse; . tli~f-61,:'d:q:ia~ce was 
silent with reference to the ma·tt;e:r ·of mea.swem.ent between licensed 
premises, the court accepted the ·m.e~qqd t!-~~d in accordance ~-ritli 
R.So 33:1-760 Inasmuch as th~re a..P,p.e,ar$ to be ·no ·qi~pute that: 
the contemplated ·entrance will P~ 3QO ;fe~r~ distant from th.e near~ 
est entrance to a premises to whiGh a-pienar-y r~tail consumption 
lie ense had been issued and employ};n.g the ~<ic~:pted method of 
measurement:, the ordinance ill que$tion h~s not be.en violated by 
the action of· ·the respondent Boarq~ ~h~ ·qr~9.t:ion.· of a new entrance 
to the proposed licensed pre.11ises to.::qqmply ·with the p:roY:l$ions 
of a local ordinance does not const:f.tut.~ r+auQ. on th~· part of the 
licensee. er·. Williams et al. v. Atl9.nti.o Highlands et al~, 'BtU-
tetin· 715, ·rtem 7. · · ., -·· _,_ ·' ·- .. ·-·, · · · -- · · · 

"I have thoroughly exq.min~q.th~ ~~~ti:wony of the varioµs 
witnesses who operate busine·s~ e$ta.bl.:t$hm~~t~ in the vioi.ni ty,, 
who appear :to be fretful that if ·q. 'liqµor license is issued: to ~he 
premises in question, it "Wlll cons ti tµ,t~ a nµ:tsa.nce in the :qeigh­
borhood. I am. of the opinion, 4owe.v~r, that thi$ 1.s tne;re c.on"'.'9 ~ 
jectur-e and if the licensed'premi$8$. a:re qpe:rated in a lawf-ul 
manner, which we will .necessari+y tiave to a9swne will be done,. 
these objectors will have nothiI?-g to·f~ar~ Moreover~ if thee~­
tablishment is not operated prope:rly, th~ holder of the :q.cense 
will subJect ·it to dis~iplip«-1r.¥ q:r f.~vqcation proce~tj.ings. ; 
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"! run satisfied that in all respects, adequate considera- . 
tion was given by the member~ of the respondent Board before 
action was taken on the application for transfer. .Th.ere appears 
to be no evidence presented herein to indicate that members of 
the respondent Board who voted· in favor of the transfer were 
improperly motivated o~ that there was· an ~buse of d~scration on 
their part. · 

"I recommend, after car·eful examination of the evidence 
adduced in the instant case and also of the memoranda of the 
attorneys fil~d herein that the action of the respondent Board in 
approving the application for transfer and a;tso in renewing th_e 
license in question at the proposed site be affirmed. However, 
I further recommend that the license be withheld by the respondent 
Board until such time as the alterations are made to the proposed 
premises in accordance with the. plans and specifications submitted 
to respondent Board." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the; 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered all the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and· 
adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of November, 1960, 

ORDERED that the action of ·respondent Board be a.nd the same 
is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) - HOSTESSES - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Paddock International (A Corp.) 
1643 .Atlantic. Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-98, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
Cit ye 

- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -· ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-l"icensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded 1lQ!! vult to the following charges: 

"1. During.the early morning hours of Sunday, July 24, 1960, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 

. activity and foul, filthy and obsc.ene language and conduct 



PAGE L~. 

"• .,, .·, 

B~LETIN 1372 
• i, 

in and upon your. licens·ed premises· in that you allowed,. 
pel"mi tted and suffered. mal~ .and female persons- employed on·_,.· · 
your lie ensed· .premises as .entertainers to: per.:t;orn f.or, the

1 

entertainment of your. -customer_s and patrons in a lewd, . 
. indecent an¢l. immoral. ·manrier· and utter words and phrases ·and 

.. m·ake gestures and movements ·having ·lewd:, lascivious, ind·ec\ent,( 
·filthy,. disgusting and suggestive import and meaning; in vio- . 

· lation of _Rule 5 :of Stat~ Regulation No. 20. · 

"2• During.· the· early morning hours_ of·. Sunday, July 24, 1960., 
you allowed;· permitted ·and suffered females employed on . ·~ 
your 11cens~d premises .to .. acc~pt beverages at· the expense 
of or as.·~ a. gift. from ·customers and· patrons; in. violation of 
Rule 22. of Stt?-te Regulation No. 20e" · 

., On Sunday mor'ning·, Juiy. 24, 1960, while two ABC agents sat 
at the bar in defendant's pr.emises, a female (hereinafter referred 
to as Mimi) took a ,seat alongside of. one of. them and inf'orip.ed the 
agents that she was scheduled to do an e:x;otic danc·e during the 
next floor-show to be presented that ·morning. The bartender (sub­
sequently identified. as Arthur Zarus) came over to the sec·tion of 
the bar where Mimi and: the agent.s were seated and, in response . to 
his inquiry whether she desired anything, and .. w1 th·· the. assent of 
an agent, ~erved her a coclctail and took the payment therefor from 
his money which lay· on the bar. Thereafter Mimi ordereQ. a similar 

· cocktail, the pa"Yment for which was . taken by Zarus from the other 
agent's mon~y on t~e bar. 

At approximately.2:30 a.mo a man called Dave Davis, ·acting-·1•• 

as master of ceremonies, opened the floor show by relating indecent 
stories, the repetition .. of which will serve no usefill:- purpose. 
After several performances Davis pre_sented Mimi as the· big attrac­
tion, prefacing the introductlon with some indelicate personal re­
marks concerning Mimi. The latter was fully attired and began 
dancing in a csloyr fashion but, as the tempo of the music increased, 
she removed her hat; glcnres, outer dress,·. a second tight-fitting dress 
and, when she· tossed it aside, all -that remained_on her person was 
a trq.nsparent net bra and bikini-type panties. Near the conclusion 
of her danc-e, which was performed at a rapid rate of sp~ed and 
interspersed with grinds and mild bumps, Mimi removed the net bra., 
leaving only abbreviated coverings on part of her breasts. 

The next.performance consisted of a dance act and the female 
pa.rtner wearing a ·haiter-type bra and ·brief· red tights. Dilring th_e 
dance the female reclined on the floor and, as her male partner 
passed oyer her, he manipulated' his body in a very indecent and 
sug~estive manner. 

When the floor-show ended, one of the. agents sat .at the bar 
next to a performer called Katherine and, after.a conversation with 
the girl, Zarus served drinks to her on two occasions, taking pay~ 
ment from the money on the bar belonging to the res.pee ti ve agents. . 
Shortly thereafter. another agent who :was in the premises identified 
himself to Edward Kravis (president of defendant corporate licensee) 
arid then seized, the las·t ·drink served to Katherine. Kravis denied 
that the floor-show was improper. and stated that Mimi's. dance was· 
not "0 strip· tease. n · 

It has been repeatedly emphasized that indecent performances 
such as those now under consideration will not be tolerated on 
lie ensed, premfs es. · · 

Def end ant has no p.rior adjD:dicated record. However, when a 
lic·ense for the premises was held individually by Ed·ward Kravis 
(who now is the president and major stockholde1~ o;f defendant corporate 



llcensee) ·, the said lie ens~ ·w:as suspendeq, . effective December 11, 
1939, for ten days for perrni ttirig a lewd perfor.r11a.nce on his li­
censed p~emises. Effective Aug·us,t 27, 1943, his said license. 
was suspended for ninety days on a similar.charge. Again, 
effective November 25,.1943,.as.an inQ.ividual, his license was 
suspended for tnirty days for permittfng disturbances and unneces­
sary noises -µpcm hls. licens.ed prenis·es. · All o.f the aforesaid sus­
pensions were imposed by the municipal issuing a11thority. Inas­
,much as all of the prior viol.a.tions occ'urred more than ten years 
ago, I shall not consider them in· fixing the penalty to be imposed 
hereino · · · 

The minimum suspension on Charge 1 for .Permitting indecent 
and immoral da.nces by entertainers on th~ licensed premises is 
thirty days (Re Merendino, Bulletin ,1157, Item 5) and on Charge 
2 for permitting female eritertai.ners ·to· accept drinks at the ex­
pense of patrons is twenty d~.ys "(Re· Moni~llo & Onnen, Bullet.in. . 
1248, Item 11), making a total suspension of fifty days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspensiori of forty~five days.. . · . · . 

Accordingly, it i·s, on ·this 21st· day of November 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail. consllinption license C-98, 
issued by the Board of Commis'sioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Paddock International {A Corp.), f'or ·premises 1643 Atlan.tic 

·Avenue, Atla.ntic City, be and the ·sam~ i'S' hereby suspended for 
forty-five (45) days, commencing at: 7 a:.m. M·o.nday, November 28, 

· 1960, a.nd terminating at 7 a.m~ Thursday, January 12, 1961~ 

'WILLIAM HOW~ DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - J_JEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIE~S 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE)- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against 

Warren EQ Roth . 
t/a Hainesburg Inn 
Route #94; State Highway 
Knowlton Township, 
PO Hainesburg, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9,. issued by the Townshi.p ). 
Committee of the Township of Knowlton. 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambro~e, Esq.,· Appearing fqr D.i vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The ,def~ndant pleaded Q9E: Yult to the fol.lowing ·charg~: 
1 . . . . ' . . . . . . 

non September 23, 24 and Octob~·r 5., .1960, y.ou allowed, 
permitted. ahd ·suffered lewdness and immoral activity 
in and·lfpon'.your licensed premises, viz., the making 
of arrangem~nt s for .the rentin_g of. rooms,. the offering 
to rent.and 1 the renting of roo~s for the purpose of 
illicit· sexhal intercourse; .. in violation of Rule 5 of 
Sta.te Regul~1 ti on No·.. 20." 

PAGE 5.· 
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The licensed premises· oons:tsts of a th~ee~story· frame .:rh;;ll.Q.­
ing with. a bar, · twC> dining~rooµis ··an.cl two sit tfrtg-r.ooms on the '.gt_B{md 
flo.or' ahd the balance of_. the premises' conducted .~s a hotel. ·:dt.i . ,:, : 
September 2.3, 1960, two ABC agerrt$ · .a:t; the premises held. a conv·~rs~~ 
tioi;i with· the· licensee conoeI'nlhg. the charge he )nade for r~oms~.,~-·-·d :"--~ 
during:·which discussion· tney inrq·:rm·ed him that tl1ey intended t·o}:µ~~~t·: 
the rooms. to. have meretr:I.cious rel~t:ion$ with two. riiar:pt_eq wome:r;Lf_.,_ :' 1

'· :~ 
that: they' asked the licensee whethE3r they had to register ~rid;<:!,::~-';' 
whether. they could en-cer the hotel ·.rooms other· th8,._n through the·-·:::· .. 
barrool!l·· · The agents· further r~port that tn~ lic~n~r~e inforrµea.(it:fi~·: . 
the price of the rooms was $5 wt t:Qoµt a bathroom a..ncl' $6 w+ th ~(pat'B~ 
room; that it· would not be riece~s~ry:· ;for them to "s':tgp the :regf;st~~; 
that ''no: one registers· around. here;~~ .thci.t they could· rea.ch·. the;ir 
rooms through any of the fj_vfj· eritrfirit:es.· exclusi v~: of the barroom; 
that most ·of his business oomes ·rrom the ·state of '·l?ertn$yl vania:; 
that some of the guests do npt. qcc\ipy. t~·e:L:r 11.09.m:? for. more. than an 
hour,·,. j119t ·1ong enough· to .engage i.!1 a.ct-s of :tnrinor.at~ty. · 

On October 5, 1960,. ~t · ~bQ\;it • 10; ;3Q p.m. ,. ·· tnese two. age;p.ts 
returned-. to '.the premises. •·The l.:tcep$.e$ i~as behind the bar a .. nd the 
agent~ asked him if he had ~hy rdprns ava.tLable for thera for that 
night· .and infornied him that" they w~·r:¢· ~J(pecting th.ei·:r' two marr:J-ed 
women ::rriends to arrive in aoout a Ji~lf~hqur a.rid that tney ·wo1.lld · 
not occupy ·the rooms for mor·e than· t1't6. tcr "th.r~e. q9-q.rs. the 11~ 
censee, after narrating other .. · clan~estine, affairs , which h9-d taken 
place 'in the licensed premises, es¢.~r~ed" the agent's 'to 'the. sepond 
floor whe:r e he assigned · them two :~dJ6ining." room$ ~'."" ntlr4ber s 6 anq 
7 e 'Inunediat·ely thereafter. the -·age.nts: retwn~d to·. th~ bar, .ordered 
some drinks,. asked the licensee th@::prtce· of the roonis and whether 
they had to register. .The. ltc·en~e$·. r~pl~·~p it ·woUL'q. -riot b.e neces­
sary for the;m to register a,Jt4 tha.t; $lfi.c~··they expe¢tf3d to ·iuse: tn.-e 
rooms for a 'short time, the pri<{e ···wot:1.id b'e $5 · pe;r rqoJn, ·EB:ch agent 
thereupon handed· the licensee. a .marli.$d f''.Lve""".'dblJ.ar pii.J. an~ returned 
to their respective roo~s. · · - , ' · · · · · · · · · 

. At a.bout 11:05 p.m.,· °t)y pr'eaf.ta.µ!ie1m~nt tw<;> other .Al3'C agents, 
together.with the ·licensee apd two.l,p¢al -pnl,:f.e'e officer$, ~hocked at 
th~ door :.of room mnnber 6 a·nd the :a.ge:nt ln the rqom -stated in· the · 
preseric·e of the licensee that he 'i$' w<ii.~.fpg fp~ .a. ~~rr+, not his wife, 
to engage in sexual intE.rrc'6tp."?:$e .~ti~:r thp.t .. he tt~<J. pa.;d the· licensee 
$5 for the use _of the roo~-. . The gfqµ:p ·o:f <?.ff{·cers' and the, cli,ce:p.se~ 
pr_oceeded to room number 7., a:nd th~. f\{~_~Ii.t th~~'ein ~9.d~ ~~:qii,lar state~ 
meht~'• The lie ens ee thereupqn ·q?nieq. ne hi1q b,'3eh ~riforrned :py the 
agents that th:.ey had intend·e~ to ·\ls·~··t'he. rooms for the .. ~fo;resaid 
inlinoral purp'os eso. . 

Up()n request of on~ of ·t}\e a~?-:r::ts; th~ 4-icensee prqduce9. from 
his po·ck~t :the two marked fiye~dollar bi'.il::s~. 

Defendant has no prior a.ajud:lcated reoord., :1 shair ,fi1:.l~penc1 
defendant's lie ense for' a perioc!l ·qr gp;e hundre9. eighty d:ay':~.;.· Re 
Juhls,, Bulletin 1337, Item 3·;. !i~_.:Pfi~l{·}r.~;y .~~:~$.~·:• ~pc•,~·· Bulletin :l343:, 
Item ·2. · · ., ··· · ·· ··· -· · · 

:Accordingly, it is, on this 213.td ,<i!'ay of- Nqv~~ber +~J60t 
r· 

. ORDERED that plenary r;etaii 'P()~nstljri'ptl'on lic·ep:~ e c~9·:, i:~sued 
by the Township committee or the<t-~wn:ffr1i·p ·:pf ,rtnow;i to,p. ·to 1~ra;rren E. 
Roth, t/a Hatnesburg Inn, ro:r pr'e~~r~Efs :qn -Route #94-, State Highway, 
Knowlto'n ~r.ownship, be and the·sarµe i-p he,reby s:Uspended for one·: 
hiindred eighty (lEW) days, coirune~crp:g at '? f.i.:,~m. M:oh:O.ay, :pe.c_ember 5,, 
1960, a:nd terminating ·at 7 -a.~-. "Sq.t\rr~,ray,, ;Jiµ1e 3, 1961. -~ .. 

';W~PLLIAN HO.ID~. DAVIS 
·· · · · bIRitc·rroR · 
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4,.., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED."'.IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMEH HESALE PRICE.LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Michael Karczewski 
t/a Crescent Win~ and Liquors 
549-551-553 Communipaw Ave., 
Jersey City 4, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Distribution 
License D-79, issued by the Nunictpal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
- - - ~ - -- - - - - - - - - --

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

Defendant-license~ Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.jAppearing.for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!ml vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed in the 
Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in violation: 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

On October 26, 1960, an ABC agent entered defendant• ·s 
premises and purchased from defendant a one-gailon bottle of 
Vintners Stock Gallo California Barberone wine for the sum of 
$2.~.0,, The minimum consumer resale price then in effect for the 
item in question was ~2.59. The agent identified himself and 
defendant admitted the violation. 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspBnd defend­
ant ts license for the minimum per:tod of ten days, and remit five 
days for the piea, leaving a net suspension of five days. Re 
Maire, Bulletin 1350, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of November 19601 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D~79, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Michael Karczewski, t/a Crescent 

PAGE ,7~ 

Wine and Liquors, for premis.es 549-551-553 Communipaw Ave.,_ 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) 
days, commencing at 9 a.m. Monday, December 5, 1960, and termina­
ting at 9 a.m. Saturday, December 10, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5. SEIZTIBE . - FORFEITUHE 'PHOCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY. JN FARM S~~RUCTURE -
VARIOUS· ARTI.CLES -RETUHNEU "TO INNOCEI\fT OWN~R - STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC 
.BEVERAGES AND OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY FOBFEITED., · -; : , 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on August 14, 1960 of a quantity 

) -' ! " 

) 

On.Hearing 

of alcoholic .beverages, furnitu~e, 
fixtures, equipment~ miscellaneou~ 
personal property, J41.40 in Gash, ) 
on premises ·occupied by Troy Fowler, 
located on the south side of Long · ) CONCLU$IONS and ORDER'. ·' 
Swamp Road, in-Plumstead Township, 
County of Ocean and State of New 
Jersey. . --, . ·;:_ 

-) ' 

Martha E. Monyek, Attorney for Joel Bioom, t/a B & F Amusem~nt-Company. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division· of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. ~ 

BY THE. DIRECTORg- :. 

This matter comes before me pursuant to-tne provisiqns·of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether a_.qua:q.ti ty. o_f_ alcoholic beve:rages,.$41--~.0 in cash~ and : 
various art;icle·s of. fixtu~~-s'. fi..i.r~ish_i!lgs and equipment, described· 
in a schedul'e · 9,ttached hereto, . seized 9n AU.gust 14, 1960 at pr.em ... 
ises occupied by Troy Fowler, loc·a_t,eQ. on the south· s,i_de of .Long 
Swamp Road, Plumstead Township, New Jersey·, constitute unlawful 
property and'; s,hoµld :b.e f9rfe:I,. ted • 

. : .. · . ' ·' .;... . .. \ ;-·. - .. 

· Whei;.. the ma.tter::_-.cam·e on for·. hearing, -pursuant to R. S •. 
33: l-66h an .~ppea;r.anc,e ··\{as·' eti,te~ .. ed ·on behalf of B -& F Amusement 
Company whiqh sough.t: return of a cigarette vending machine,. niusic 
machine and a·· juice dispenser •. Forfei·ture of the balance of the 
property seized was not opposed by any person. · 

.Repo,rts:- of AHC '·agent$ and at.her documents in t~1e file,. 
presented in .·evi.9-e~c~ with co:qsent of' counsel for the claimant., 
disclose the· follmtlng· -fa.cts:' ·: -' , - · · 

The local Chief of Police had obtained a search warrant 
for the preriiis'es ,''on the basis 'o:f a complaj~nt that b:q. July 24th 
and Aug'tl,st 11~., 1960 alcoholic. beverages had been sold there 
without a lic.ense. 1:>i .Troy Fowler: a:nd Charles Bratton. On August 
14, 1960, 'the; .preyious_· pµrchaser' of alcoholic beverages., by pre­
arrangement, returned __ to. t{?.~ ·pr~m~Lse~ with_ "m~lrked" money ~hor,tly 
before the ;police authori t~es and ABCL agents went to the premises 
to exec11te:- th·e se·arch warrant:~ .. ·The agents c;lescribed the building 
they entered'. as a "chicken halls~" subd~vided into 'four roonis·;· 
consisting of a room with a crude bar or counter, ·a k,:L tchen,.··· and 
two other rooms, and that there. _were_ o,.ver 100 persons there, IT!OSt 
of whom were drinking pe·$r.. The pe:rson ·who had the "1n~rked-" mon~y 
had in his possession a pint of "moonshine" whiskey and a bottle -
of beer, and identified Fowler as the person who sold the whiskey 
to him, and Charles Bratton as -~he person who sold the beer to him. 

Since neither Troy Fowler nor Charles Bratton held a 
license to sell alcoholic beverages, and. the premises were not 
licensed for that purpose, the PJ3C· agent sei z.ed the stock of 
alcoholic beverages, consisting of e~ght containers with whiskey 
and 595 cans of beer, and a~41.50· i:P. cash, including a $5.00 
"marked" bill, and the .furrdsb.ings, fixture:?, and equtpment in 
the premises, i_nclucling the above mentioned machines. 

The alcoholic bever<,ges were 1.ntended for unlawful sale 
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and hence a.re illicit .. R.s ... 33:1-l(i) .. Such illlcit alcoholic· 
beveragesjl and ail personal property seized therewith on the prem­
ises,. including the cash, constitute unlawful property and_ are 
subject to forfeiture .. R.S. 33:

0

1-l(y), H .. S ... 33:1-2; R .. S .. 33:1-66. 

Joel Bloom testified that he trades as B & F ~nusern.ent 
Company and B & F Vending Company anQ. is the o¥mer of the machines 
in question; that there was a request to place the machines there, 
and that he did so about July 1, 1960; and that he was a.t the 
premises on only one occasion about two weeks before t]1.e seizure 
and dld not observe· anything to make him·suspect.that alcoholic 
beverages were being sold there; that he has a similar location 
which -:he describes as a "bunk house" for the convenience of farm 
hands a 

Willard Smith, an eniployee of Hr .. Bloom, testified that he 
received the request and installed the machines in what he knew as 
the "Austin" place, inspected the premises, which a.ppea.red to be a 
farm house, and was there once · or t·filce' in· the daytime to ma.ke 
collections from the musi~ mach:tne and was told.that the place 
catered to farm laborers; as a place for da.ncing, and served bar­
becued food, and there was not~1~ng visible to indicate that al­
coholic beverages were bein~ sold there" 

I am satisfied frorn the evidence oresented that Joel Bloom 
acted in good faith and did not 1(now or h·~.:i.ve any reason to suspect 
tha.t alcoholic beverages were being sold in the pri:~n.i ses without 
a license.. I shall therefore recognize his claim. R.8. 33: l-66(f). 

Accordingly, it is DETgRMINL:::D and ORDERED that if on or· 
before t!le 8th day of Decrnnber, 1960, Jo(~l Bloom. pays the cost·s: . 
incurred in the seizure and storage of the cigarette v.ending mach.ine, 
music machine and juice dispenser, such machines as listed and mor-e 
fully described in Schedule "A", attached hereto, will be returned to 
-him; and it ls further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the s~ized prop~ 
erty, 'including the cash, li.sted in the o.foresaid Scheduie· 11 A19 ,. con­
stitutes unlawful property, and the se~;ne be: and hereby is forfeited 
in accordance ·with the provisions of R.S. ·33:1-66, and that it be 
retained for the use of hospitals and state, cotmty. and municipal 
instituti,.ons, or destroyed in whole .or in part, at the direction of 
the Director of .t~e Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contr61.· · 

Dated: November 28,; 1960 

. WILLIN4 qQWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

2 - 1 gal. glass jugs of alcohol 
3 - 1 pint glass bottles of alcohol 
3 --~ gallon bottles of whiskey 

595 12 oz. cans of beer 
1 - juke box and currency therein 
1 - cigarette machine 
1 - soda dispensing machine 
1 ·10 lb. bag of ch~rcoal 
1 - 100 lb. bag of sugar 

Miscellaneous personal property 
$41.·40 in cash 
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~o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGg - AI,C_OHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
PRIOR RECORD: - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter .of D~sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Alexander .. r1., -steinreich t· /.1 

t/ a :[oee s· Bar -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 1 ·i,'::· -·· 
278 Ma~ket Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey, 

Holder_ of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-378, issued by _the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of 
the City of Newarko 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

ORDER 

William F~ Wood, Esq., Appearing. for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage- Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded 112!! vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises_ an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a label which did not -truly describe its contents, 
in violation-of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

On September 21, 1960, an A.BC agent tested defenda:µt's 
open stock _of liquor and seized a quart bottle labeled "Four Rose·s 
Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof", th~ contents· of which appeared to -be 
off in qo_lor,Q Analysis··of the whiskey by the Division's chemist 
shows that it is high in solids and low in acids and not genuine 
"Four Roses-Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof." 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
September 14, 1959, his license was suspended for five days by 
this Division for a "refilling" violation. When ·the license was 
held by Alexander and-Rose Steinreich, for the same premises, it 
was suspended by- the- local issuing authority for·twenty-five days 
effective February 16, 194$,. for permitting bookrnakin.g and gambling 
on the licensed premises. The minimum penalty in·nrefill" cases 
involving bne bottle is ten days. Re Rossetti, Brilletiri 1258• 
Item 7~ However, because ·of the pribr similar violation which 
occurred within a five-year period, the penalty wtll be doubled. 
No additional penalty w:Lll be imposed for the dissimilar violation 
which occurred more than five years ago. Re Hastings, Bulletin 
1358, Item 7. I shall suspend defendant's license for a pe~iod 
of twenty days and remit five days for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of f~fteen days. 

AccordinglyJ it is, on this 28th day of November 1960,. 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-378, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Alexatider M. Steinreich, t/a Jo~'s Bar, for 
premises 278 Market Street, Newark, be and- the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a:.m. Monday;­
December 5, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, Dect=>..rnber 20, 
19600 

WILLI.AM Hmm DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 
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7., DISCIPLINARY PHOCE.EDINGS - ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LAJ3E1Ep - L~CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proceed~ngs against 

Nicholas Panageas 

) ,. 

) 

t/a Pickwick Bar & Restaurant ) 
873-75 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City 6, New Jersey ') 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Consumption ) 
License C-478, issued by the Munici-
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con- ) 
trol of the City of Jersey City. 
~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - -- - - - ~ ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
WilliamF. Wood, Esq., .Appearing for. the· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 
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Defendant pleaded llQn vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle which bo·re a labei which did not truly describe its con­
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On October 6, 1960, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized one bottle which appeared 
to be off in color. Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist 
disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle varied substan­
tially in solids from a genuine sample of the labe~ed brand. At 
the tlme of the seizure defendant denied that he tampered with the· 

, contents of the seized.bottle. 

Defendant has a pDior record. Effedtive March 6, 1947~ 
his license was suspended for ten days for a similar violation. 
Bulletin 744, Item 14 and Bulletin 752, Item 5. However, since 
the prior violation occurred more than ten years ago, i~ will not 
be considered in fixing the penalty herein. Re Bilar,. Bulletin 
1348, Item 7& I shall suspend defendant's license for ten days, 
the minimum penalty in cases involving one bottle. Re Zica.ro,. 
Bulletin 134.3, .. Item 8~ Five days will be remitted for the plea, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 28th day of November, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-478, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contl"C?l ··"t>:r 
the City of J·ersey City to Nicholas Panage·as, t/a Pickwick-:J3ar 
& Restaurant,, for premis·es 873-75 Bergen Avenue, Jersey City, be 
and the .same is. hereby suspended for five ( 5) days, commencing at 
2: 00 a .. m .. , Monday, Dece..mber 5, 1960 and terminating at 2: 00 a.m., 
Saturday, D.ecember 10, 1960., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR. 
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8. DISCIPLIN.AJ:1Y PROCEEDINGS: ~ SALE T.O MJNOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA.~ .. 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Felix Chizun 
t/a John's Inn . 
Hwy. #33, Millhurst 
Star Route 
Manalapan Township 
PO Freehold, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail C.on~tnnpti.on 
License C-4, issued by·the Township 
Connnittee of Manalapan Township, 

- - ~ - - - - - - - ~ -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

CONCLU:SIONS 

AND 

ORDJ~R .; 

James T. Kirk, E·sq", Attorney fpr D~fendant-iicen.see, 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearin~ fo~ the Di v~s:I.op. .0,f Alco:Q.ol.ic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: .. 

Defendant pleaded non Vlil t. ·to· ,a .f!.harge alleg:J.ng tha·t ne, 
directly or indirectly, sold~ s:$,rv~d .~P.4 ··o.eii~ered ~lcoholtc 
beverages to a minor and pe~m.:J.t;t.eg tl1~ ¢.oilswnpti9n of· such b~ver­
ages by said minor in and :µpon J).fs J:igen~e·4 premises, in vi.oll:rtion 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation. :N,"o~ g_p~ · 

At lO: 35-:··p.m., Frid_ay, S~pt.$4J?~p ~.Q, 19(>.Q,. ABP agents ; 
entered defendant's licenseQ. p:Uemi~-~? wll.~:r.ein they 0bserv.ed two 
barmaids dispensing alcohol~ ~i · ~eve;rp.~e~ · fq a pout· twenty~fi ve patrons. 
At' 11: 30 p.m~ the agents obsepved a '.f~.ai.~, who app.ea~ed to be a 
minor, purchase from France~ ,Scoff, .a 9.a.:rmaid, p. bott~e of beer 
which she consurn.ed at a nearby t!:;p+e., ·At· l~' 05 ~.m.. the following 
morning, the agents observed :a rn,aJ.~ 'p(ltrg:q. purcnase two bottles of 
beer from the other barmaici, na~ci ?- P9tt+e to 'the p.for~se.id female 
and saw both walk to a tal:>l~ wh~P@ tl1~Y .gpnsµrp.,ed q. ·p.o:rtion. of their 
beverages. The agents ident~f!~ .. d,. tP.~rµ'.s.~:tv~§ to the· coup~e andj: 
ascertaining that the male was qf ~g.~ q.nd t'l1q.t the f.ernale ~ms 
Henrietta -:---, age 18, they se:J.:Z.eg: ~h~ ;re;in.&ini:q_g portton of the 
beer. in front of her for ~vi4e~tt~i pµrpg~es, Tb~ ltpensee, Felix 
Chizun, wa.s in and about the pfe,rn:f.fH~~ 44r4.ng the a,gents•. visit .and, 
in his presence, Henrietta~~~ tol~ tb~ age~ts that ~he had.been 
coming to the tavern for about a.: y~p.;r; ·that wh.~never she vi$1ted the 
tavern those on duty, includi:q.g Chj.zuq, hp.d _aJ:wq.y~ served her alco­
holic beverages and that no 011-~ h~Q. ¢y,e:p :J.pqµ:f..red as to her age or 
requested her to present_l¢itt~n p:rqg_f thereof!' 

By way of mi tigaticjn qf t:Q.~ p@:q.§.+_ty to be :J_mp9seg, defend~ 
ant rs attorney has subml tted aff:I_.:dc.rv+. ts. of tbe licensee, ijenrietta 

· --- and her mother, setting forth the:J.r·v~rsion of'wb~t tr.anspired 
on the dates alleged. However, sµgp. v~r~;iqp. i~ not :J.n aqcord with 
the facts set· forth in .the agentsf pepgrts ~h:ich ar.e 9-dmitted by 
the confessive:p+eae · · 

Defendant has rto pr1or ~4jY4igat~4 r~gppd, l ~hall.suspend 
his license· for fifteen days, the ·mininn1r~ p~~P.+ty :µriposed for th~ 
sale of alcoholic beverages to a11 ia~yep.r ol.ct-urf.nor, Re Calla,. 
Bulletin 1330, Item 6. Five ~ays wil1. PE) rem:!. tt~d fo+" the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net sqspensiop~ ten day~, 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of November, 1960,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Consurnption·License ·c-4, 
issued by the Township Cammi ttee of Manalapan To1-mship to Felix 
Chizun., t/a John's Inn, for premises on Hwy. #33,~ Millhurst:, Star 

·Route, Manalapan Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2: 00 a.m., Monday, .December 5, 1960, 
and terminating a.t 2: 00 a.m., Thursday, December 15, 1960. · 

WILIJIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FAILURE TO FILE PROPER REPORTS WITH 
DIVISION OF TAXATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM. 

In the Matter or' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

James Hector McNeill 
t/a McNeill's Liquor Store . 
435 Broadway 
Pass al c, N., J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-21, issued by the Board of 
Colnmissioners of the City of Passaic. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

No Appearance on behalf of Defendant-licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

William Ff!t Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nnefendant entered a plea of not gul.lty to the following 
charge preferred against him by the Division on August 15, 1960: 

iYou failed, in violation of R.S. 54:45-1, to file 
·mth the Director of the Division of Taxation 
(Beverage Tax Bureau); of the New Jersey Department 
of the Treasury, within time, reports disclosing the 
alcoholic beverages distributed, transported, im­
ported, purchased and sold by you during the months 
of March, April, May and June 1960.' 

"A hearing on the charge was scheduled for September. 2, 19601 
and, at defendant's request, was postponed to October 28, 19f)O. De­
fendant failed to appear on the postponed date and, no reaso.P,. being 
given for his absence, the Division proceeded ex pa.rte to ·establish 
the truth of the charge. 

"Elwood W. Stryker was sworn a.s a witness for the Division 
and testified that he is the Assistant State supervisor of the 
Di vision of .Taxation, Beverage 1~ax Bureau, Department of the Treasury 

;
1 
of New Jersey; that the records of the'.Tax Bureau shbw that the de­
fendant h~rein failed to file tax reports for the months of March, 
April, May and June 1960; that he ignored sev-eral letters addressed 
to him by the Burenu respecting his delinquenci8s, and that his tax 
reports for the.three subsequent months have not as yet been re-· 
cetved by the Tax Bureau. Mr. Stryker further testified that de­
fendant was delinquent with his reports on four occa.slons in 1955, 
on eight occasi9ns in 1956, on ten occasions in 1957, on eight 
occasions in 1958, on eight .ocdasions in 1959, and on seven oc-
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casions ~n J:960.~. and .. ,thC![~/. up_ t_o ·J?Jnuary ·11, 1960.t he has paid, a 
total of $1~655 ·in penaltiss imposed against him. 

"D-efe~ci~~{ .has:;.':~,~ .. ;p;;i~r ~-,-~tjj~.~ft.cated :~·ecord.- ·Effect! ve 
February ?,~-l~p0,9 .Ji,1.s. J~cerrs:·e -_rra,9.· ~µ~sp_e.nd·ed for three days by the 

. Director; for ... fai.J..irig_ tq .:f.1::le :t;ajc .. -~epqrts _·for ·July,· August, Septem­
ber, October:-. .an_~, N.ov-emb,~_r·. 1.95·9.:····.:Re: McNeill, Bulletin 1330, It.~m 9. 

"Considering t}~e~ ;fc)~ es.aid,. it is obvious that. defendant 
has little, if any,.·r:eg~ar:¢t · .. for,tb,Er.laws and regulations governing 
liquor licenseeso I r.ec:ommend, there.fore, that an order be entered 
suspending defendant's license for the balance of its terin. I 
further T_ecommend that ·said qrder provide· that, after the expira-
.tion of ·te_n_·days from .}hf). d;ate ,thereof; defendant may apply ·to· have 
the suspension lifted if the tax reports for the months set forth 
in the charge have been filed and the penalties and costs of these 
proceedings have been paid." 

No. exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed ·with me 
within the time'.limite,d l~y Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16e 

Having carefully considered the record herein incl~ding the 
transcr~pt of the testimony and the.Hearer's Report, ! concur in 
the findings and cqnclusions of the He.arer and. adopt his recommen-
dations. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 5th.day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. D.fstribution License D-21 issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of ·t11e ·city of Passaic to James Uector 
McNeill, t/a McNeillY s .Liquor ·store,· for premises 435 Broadway~ 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term effective Monday, December 12, 1960 at 9:00 a.m., with leave 
granted defendant to apply to lift the suspension after the expira­
tion of ten days from the effective-date thereof, provided the tax 
reports have been filed and the penalties and costs of these pro­
ceedings have been paido · 

10. 

WILLI.&\1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDTN'GS-- SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS !N 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL -REGULATION ·-.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS, LESS ~ FOR PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

)· 
R.C-.S. Eriterprises, ·Inc~- (A Corp.)~ 
t/a The ·Tally-Ho 
111 Madison Avenue· , ·.c· .. · 

) 

Lakewood, N., J. ) 

CONCLUSTGNS. 

AND 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons1lnlpt~on. . . ) . 
License C-19,. issued. by the .Townsh~p_ . · 
Commi.tt.ee. of the Tmmship_:: of ~ak~:wood_e·:.) .. 

ORDER 

Defe~d;nt-li~e;s,;e~ .b/-R;i~b.-c:., Sml.th·, ~ Pr.$sldent. 
Edward F~- Ambrosej Esq.~- Al?~~ar~ng_· f~r. the· Divi~ion of Alcoholic_. 

· - · - · ·: ~ , . · Beverage Control. 
• '• • ~: ~ :•; I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: _ 

Defendant ·ple·aP:~<f _non ;Vu.It. to' the· following. charge: 

"On Sunday~: ·acit~b~r.\?3, ].'96o. b~tw~en 3: 00 A.M. 
and 3: 35 Aol1o, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
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,./ 

/ 

.1 service and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
and allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on yoµr ifc ensed pr-emises; in vio~ 
lation of Section 2 of an Ordinance adopted 
by the Township Corruuittee of the Township of 
Lakewood on January 20, 1940G" 
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The ordinance referred to in the above charge prohibits the 
s-ale, service,. deli very· and consumption of alcoholic beverages be­
tween 3:00 a.m. on Sunday and noon on that day, with an exception 
not here pertinento 

On Sunday, October 23, 1960 at about 1:15 a.m., four. agents 
entered defendant's licensed premiseso The bartender was Jay Thomas 
Barker, who was employed part time on weekends. At 3:00 a.m. the 
agents observed that six other men and Shirley Bunting, a barmaid 
who claimed that she was in charge of the premises, and Mrs. Barker, 
wife of the bartender, remained on the premises. At 3:02 a.rn. ·the 
bartender announced that it was "last call" and served everyone 
present a round of drinks. At 3:08 acm. the four agents purchased 
drin.ks of alcoholic beverages from the bartender. At 3:20 a.m. 
another agent purcl;i.ased a. drink of whislcey from the bartender. At 
3135 a.m. the agents revealed their identity to the bartender and 
Shirley Bunting. It further appears tha.t during the service of al­
coholic beverages to the agents after hours, the bartender charged a 
higher price for the drinks and when the agents called the bartender's 
attention to this, he merely laughed. 

Defendant has no prior o.djudicated record.. ·when entering the 
aforesaid plea, the licensee's president represented that as soon as 
he heard of the matter he discharged the bartender and in the past · 
has always left instructions to his help to close ten minutes before 
the hour fixed. Under the circrnnstEinces, I shall not impose more than 
the minimun penalty for such offense, pointing out, however, that in­
creasing the price of drinks after hours· aggravates such violation and 
will not normally be condoned. 

I shall suspend defend&nt's lidense for fifteen days, the mini­
mum penalty· for an "hours" viola ti on. Re Order of Brotherly Love, 
}farconi Sporting Club //:24, Bulletin 1301, · I tern 5. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a. net suspension of ten 
days. 

Accordingly, it.is, art this 21st day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary RE~tail Consllmption License C-19 issued by 
the Township Corn.mi ttee of the Township of Lakewood to R.C. s. Enter-· 
prises, Inc •. (A; Corp.), t/a The Tally-Ho, for pr·emises 111 Madison 
Avenue, Lakewood, be and tbe s.;nne is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
da.ys, commencing at 2:00 a .. m. Tuesday, ,Jo.nua.ry 3, 1961 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m~, Friday, January 13, 1961. 

WILLIJU,·1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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11. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS SAL.E IN VIOLNI1ION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. .38 ~ LICENSE GIJSPTi~!'J"DEb FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In· the Matter of Disciplinar·y ) 
~ Proceedings agftin·st \" .-\ ·i~: " ~ '; ~~ . ~·. -~ ~ ,- . : ... . -

Sidot, Inc. 
t/a Club 38 
38 Bridge.S~re~t . 
Paterson 1, ·New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Constunption 
License C-35, iss~ed by th~ Bpa~d ~f 
Alcoholic Beverage Control· for the. 
City of Pat~rsorio 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

)_ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND. 
! ' 

ORDER 

Nussrnan & K~p1an~ Esqs~, by Smnuel R~ Kapian, Esq., Attorneys~for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Edwa:rd F. Ambro_~e, Esq-., AppeaJ'.'ing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control • 

• ~ -. i ~. ... -

BY TH"Pi DIRECTOR: 

Defend[-mf pleaded .non V,1Jlt. to. a cne.rge alleging th8t, iduring 
prohibited hours, it . sold and· ·-petrili tted th~ "sale of an alc,oho:J:.ic 
beverage in.its origina.l cont_ainer for off-premises consump·tiqn, in 
violation of·Ruie 1 of State Regulation No. 38. , 

On the afternoon of .. Sunday, Octob'er 30, 1960, a.n ABC agent 
who was in" defendant's pre111i~e~· observed ·a pa.tron purchasing a bottle 
of wine for off-prem.is es consu1nptiqn from William /lccabe, a bartender. 
Shortly thereafter, the a.gent puretw sed 'a . . bottle of Wine from the 
same bartender and left· the premises 1-rith the bottle in his possession. 
After this agent contacted anothfr ·ABC agent 1-rhb. had remained ·outside, 
both re-P-ntered ~he pre.mises, wher•e tl1e bc-1rtender v-2rbally, ad.mi tted 
that he had made the sale. · 

Defendant has no pr:i.qr record· In C:Jtt(~mp.tnd ·r:1i tigation, de­
fendrint' s attorney has adi:rised me th;~t the bc?.rtender .mcde the sale in 
vtolat1on of specific instructions 1-~hich h0 h::-1d r•,;ceiVr~d. from an of­
ficer of the corporation. NeveftE:i<:'l'.~~ss, a licen.see is fully responsi­
ble for violations committed ·by ~n eniploy(~e who acts contrary to such 
instructions. Rule 33 of Stat~ ~egtilatidn.N6~ 20~ I ~hall suspend 
defendant's license for the ntiniri1iJ1n pertocJ of f'fft-een d2~ys. Re McHenrx,. 
Bulletin 1362, Item J. Five days wLLl be renli tted for the plea, 
lee.ving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·21st day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio~ ticense C-35, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Be~erag~ Cbrttr61 for the City of Patersort. 
to Sidot, Inc., t/a Club 38, for ·p~e~i~es 38 Bridge Street, Paterson) 
be and the same is hereby suspended ror ten (10) days, commencing at 
3:00 a.m., Tuesday, January 3;; i96l .and terminating at 3:00 a.m., 
Friday, January 13, 196L .. 

WILI.iIN-'f HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

12. STATE LIC~NSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED~ 

Bay-Shore Di st rt bu tors,_ Inc. 
p;.,rk Avenur.~ :~it~ East 8th ·f,trf~i~t 
Lakewood, New .J er s P.Y 

Appl.le :d..;ion fi. lr:!d .J :ini F r·y .. 9, .1961 fen~ : p 

p er son -- to-per;-:. on t r .: 1 n ; ~ r r:? r o f f) tn t.e , 
B evera.ge Di str Ibutor's License f~J)b-10~1 

from Pine Di str L bu tor 5~ Ine. i 

\ 
I ...... 

} , 

H.· Stone & Co., Ltd. 
1S86 Springfield Avenue 
M~=.qffewood, New Jersey 

Apvlication.filed January 
16-', 1961 fo'r Plenary 
WholBsale License. · 

-,. 


